

No. 23-50537

---

**In The United States Court of Appeals  
for The Fifth Circuit**

---

MARK MILLER; SCOTT COPELAND; LAURA PALMER; TOM KLEVEN; ANDY PRIOR;  
AMERICA’S PARTY OF TEXAS, ALSO KNOWN AS APTX; CONSTITUTION PARTY OF  
TEXAS, ALSO KNOWN AS CPTX; GREEN PARTY OF TEXAS, ALSO KNOWN AS GPTX;  
LIBERTARIAN PARTY OF TEXAS, ALSO KNOWN AS LPTX,

*Plaintiffs-Appellees/Cross-Appellants,*

v.

JOHN OR JANE DOE, IN HIS OR HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE SECRETARY OF STATE  
OF THE STATE OF TEXAS; JOSE A. ESPARZA, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS THE  
DEPUTY SECRETARY OF THE STATE OF TEXAS,

*Defendants-Appellants/Cross-  
Appellees.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Western District of Texas, Austin Division  
Case No. 1:19-cv-00700

---

**BRIEF OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

**KEN PAXTON**  
Attorney General of Texas

**BRENT WEBSTER**  
First Assistant Attorney General

**GRANT DORFMAN**  
Deputy Attorney General for Civil  
Litigation

**JAMES LLOYD**  
Deputy Attorney General for  
Civil Litigation

**KIMBERLY GDULA**  
Acting Division Chief, General  
Litigation Division

*/s/ Kelsey L. Warren* \_\_\_\_\_

**KELSEY L. WARREN**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Texas State Bar No. 24095736  
Office of the Attorney General  
General Litigation Division  
P. O. Box 12548, Capitol Station  
Austin, Texas 78711-2548  
(512) 463-0447/Fax (512) 320-0667  
kelsey.warren@oag.texas.gov

*Counsel for Defendants-  
Appellants/Cross Appellees*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Certificate of Interested Persons .....	iii
Statement Regarding Oral Argument .....	iv
Table of Contents .....	v
Index of Authorities .....	vi
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the IssueS .....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
I.    Plaintiffs’ Claims.....	2
II.   Ballot Access in Texas. ....	4
A. Primary Election Candidates. ....	5
B. Nominating Convention Candidates. ....	5
C. Independent Candidates. ....	6
III.  Procedural History.....	7
Summary of the Argument.....	9
Standard Of Review .....	11
Argument.....	12
I.    Texas’s Ballot-Access Framework Does Not Violate the First and Fourteenth Amendments.....	12
A. Anderson/Burdick framework.....	12
B. This Court has upheld Texas’s ballot-access laws before.....	14
C. Texas’s ballot-access requirements for independent and third-party candidates serve a legitimate State interest and are constitutional. ....	16
1. Texas’s signature and paper petition requirements are reasonable and do not impose a severe burden on Plaintiffs. ....	16
2. Texas’s signature and paper petition requirements further the State’s important interests in voting integrity and ballot orderliness.....	17
II.   Texas’s Ballot-Access Requirements Do Not Violate the Equal Protection Clause. ....	23
A. Texas’s signature and paper petition requirement applies to all candidates, regardless of Party affiliation. ....	23
B. All candidates may file documents electronically. ....	26
Conclusion .....	27
Certificate of Service .....	28
Certificate of Compliance .....	29

## INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Am. Party of Tex. v. White</i> , 415 U.S. 767 (1974).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	10, 11
<i>Brillhart v. Excess Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 316 U.S. 491 (1942).....	7
<i>Bullock v. Carter</i> , 405 U.S. 145 (1972).....	19
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992).....	10, 11, 12, 14
<i>De La Fuente v. Padilla</i> , 930 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2019) .....	18
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974).....	20, 21
<i>Meyer v. Texas</i> , Civ. No. H-10-3860, 2011 WL 1806524 (S. D. Tex. May 11, 2011) 11, 13, 14, 16	
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers Party</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986).....	4, 12
<i>Nader v. Connor</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 982 (W.D. Tex. 2004), <i>aff'd</i> , 388 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2004) 15, 16	
<i>Nader v. Connor</i> , 388 F.3d 137 (5th Cir. 2004), cert. denied 544 U.S. 921 (2005).....	12, 14, 16
<i>Nader v. Cronin</i> , 620 F.3d 1214, 1217 (9th Cir. 2010) .....	18
<i>Peaches Entm't Corp. v. Entm't Repertoire Assocs.</i> , 62 F.3d 690 (5th Cir. 1995) .....	6
<i>Scott v. Schedler</i> , 826 F.3d 207 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	6
<i>Signtech USA, Ltd. v. Vutek, Inc.</i> , 174 F.3d 1352 (Fed. Cir. 1999) .....	6
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974).....	13, 14, 16, 18
<i>Tex. Indep. Party v. Kirk</i> , 84 F.3d 178 (5th Cir. 1996) .....	10, 11, 12, 16

*U.S. v. Holy Land Found. for Relief & Dev.*,  
 493 F.3d 469 (5th Cir. 2007) .....6  
*Wilton v. Seven Falls Co.*,  
 515 U.S. 277 (1995).....7

**Statutes**

TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.040(c) .....22  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.041 .....8  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.041(b) .....9  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.041(e) .....9  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 141.064 ..... 17, 22  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 142.007(1) .....10  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.001 .....7  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.021 .....8  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.024 .....21  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.003 .....8  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.005(a) .....9  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.005(c) .....9  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.006 .....10  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 192.032(d) .....10  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.024 .....8  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 172.002(a) .....8  
 TEX. ELEC. CODE § 181.068 .....18
